

No. 22-913

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MINNESOTA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEBRASKA, NEW JERSEY, NORTH CAROLINA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,
SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General of Minnesota

LIZ KRAMER*
Solicitor General

MICHAEL GOODWIN
COLIN O'DONOVAN
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1010
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*(Additional amici and counsel
listed at end of brief)*

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Recognizing An Implied Cause Of Action Under The Constitution Undermines State Sovereignty	3
A. Principles Of State Sovereignty Underlie This Court’s Longstanding Recognition That States Are Immune From Damages Claims In Federal Court	3
B. Congress Has Not Abrogated State Sovereign Immunity For Takings Claims	6
II. This Court Generally Refrains From Recognizing Implied Causes Of Action	9
A. Congress Has Not Created A Cause Of Action For Takings Claims Against States Or Tribes	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Habeas Remedies Are Described In Statute.....	11
III. An Implied Constitutional Cause Of Action Against States Would Upend States' Established And Robust Just Compensation Remedies	12
A. The Proper Forum For A Takings Claim Against A Sovereign Is The Sovereign's Own Courts.....	12
B. State Courts Have Robust, Diverse Procedures For Addressing Just Compensation	14
C. Property Rights Are Well-Protected In State Courts	17
D. Authorizing Federal Takings Claims Against States In Federal Courts Would Undermine State Just Compensation Processes And Invite Claim-Splitting	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	4
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	3, 5, 6, 21
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	6
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	7
<i>Bay Point Properties, Incorporated v.</i> <i>Mississippi Transportation Commission</i> , 937 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	15
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	5
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Ct. of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	7, 9
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	9
<i>de St. Aubin v. Flacke</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 66 (1986).....	17
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	4, 5, 6
<i>EEE Minerals, LLC v. State of North Dakota</i> , 81 F.4th 809 (8th 2023).....	14
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	9, 10
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Dorr</i> , 44 U.S. 103 (1845).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	5
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	7
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	4
<i>Frein v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Green v. U.S.</i> , 586 Fed. Appx. 586 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 8, 2014)	10
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	6
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	4
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	7
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	5
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	4
<i>In re Rapp</i> , 621 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 2001).....	15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	5
<i>Ladd v. Marchbank</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Mack v. Williams</i> , 522 P.3d 434 (Nev. 2022)	20
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	9
<i>Mapes v. Madison County</i> , 107 N.W.2d 62 (1961)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matter of Friedenborg v.</i> <i>New York State Dep't of Env't Conservation,</i> 3 A.D.3d 86 (2d Dep't 2003)	19
<i>McGuire v. United States,</i> 550 F.3d 2008 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,</i> 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	8
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	20
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin,</i> 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	15, 17
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	6, 21
<i>Quern v. Jordan,</i> 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	8
<i>Reich v. Collins,</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3, 5
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	5
<i>Thomsen v. State by Head</i> , 170 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. 1969).....	15-16
<i>Torres v. Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 597 U.S. 580 (2022).....	4
<i>Valenzula v. Silversmith</i> , 699 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	13
<i>Williams v. Utah Department of Corrections</i> , 928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	4
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	9
STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const., amend. V	1, 3, 4, 8, 10, 15, 17
U.S. Const., amend. XI	7
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1303.....	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1491(c)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	12
28 U.S.C. §§ 171(b) - 172(a)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/1	19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 213.71	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.6404(1)	19
Minn. Const. Art. I, Sec. 13	15
Minn. Stat. § 117.025, Subd. 11(b)	18
Minn. Stat. § 117.045	16
Minn. Stat. §§ 117.075-085	16
N.J.S.A. 20:3-5	16
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 25-0404	17
New York Court of Claims Act, Art. 2, § 8	19
New York Court of Claims Act, Art. 2, § 9(2)	19
New York Court of Claims Act, Art. 2, § 9(3)	19
New York Eminent Domain Procedure Law 501(A)	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2743.01-.51	19
W. Va. Code §§ 14-2-1 to -29	19

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA, Fifty-State Survey: Law of Eminent Domain (William G. Blake ed., 2012)	15
Nichols on Eminent Domain, vol. 2A, § 6.01(12)(c) (2023)	15
OLR Research Report: Post- <i>Kelo</i> Eminent Domain Legislation in Other States, Connecticut General Assembly (Sept. 6, 2005), https://www.cga.ct.gov/2005/rpt/2005-r-0662.htm (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	18
Stephen F. Broadus IV, <i>Ten Years After Kelo v. City of New London and the Not So Probable Consequences</i> , 34 Miss. C. L. Rev. 323 (2015)	18
The Federalist and Other Constitutional Papers, No. 32 (E.H. Scott ed. 1898)	3
The Federalist and Other Constitutional Papers, No. 45 (E.H. Scott ed. 1898)	3
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)	6, 10, 13
